Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
May 11, 1940. 1940

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1940

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
Madison;'Wisconsin

Saturday, May 11, 1940, 9 A.L.

President Glover presiding

FRESENT: Regents Callahan, Cleary, Ekern, Glover, Hodgkins, Holmes, Kleczka,
Sensenbrenner, Vergeront, 'Jerner.

All Regents present.

Upon motion of Regent Cleary, seconded by Regent ﬁodgklns it wes
VOTED, That the minutes of the last meetlng of the Board held on
March 9, 1940, be epproved as sent out to the Regents.

, President Dykstra referred to the actions which he had telen since
the last meeting of the Board and which were sent to the Regents with his com-
munication of iy 2, 1940. Upon motion of Regent Holmes, seconded by Regent
Seusenbrenuer, it was

VOTsD, That these actions taken by the President be approved and
that the list be appended to and nede & part of the minvtes of this meetlng.

The hudwep/;or 1940-41 wes then teken up for comsideration. President
7= Dvlkstra read a stqtemeﬁt copv atbﬁc,ed refrarding the principles and policies
- followed by the P*351dent in deternlnlnf proposed budget allotments, and called
v attention to the major differences in the budpet for next vear conpa*ed with
that for the current year. Copies of the budret, budpet enalysis, and lists

~ ./, of salary edjustments were distributed to the Perents., Budgeted rnmenues are

$3,5683,140 from_the State (which is §131,520 less then originally provwded by
‘the Sta te for 1939-40), {741,731 from.the “euer°1 Government, and ‘5 183,707
from direct Univer;iyﬁ)recelpts or a total of £9,508,578 from ell sources.
Regents! Una881gne items included in the budret are aq follows: 54,024 in
1-E, including $30,000 Library reserve; and $22,172 in 1-D.

" Regent Sensenbrenner Chalrman of tbe Finance CommitteeY asked the
Secretary to reaed the minutes of the Finance Committee held ey 4, 1940, (Copy

atteched, )/zﬁ&¢4;awﬁiu@ﬁf

Regent Ekern moved, with second by Regent Eleczka, that the budpet as



presented be approved with the upderﬁtardinp that it does not preclude the
request for additionsal funds from the fmergercv Bosrd, A called vote wes
taken, 2ll Regents present voting end votlng "Aye"

Upon motion of Regent Cleary, seconded by Regent Hodgkins, it was
VOTED, That the Comptroller be authorized to present to +he “merrency
Board” the rate adaustments in the civil service staff included in the budret

for 1940-41. W*/ _oalarets

The President presented the University'WPAwg;ojects for 1940-41,
exclusive of stadium and athletic fields project, and presented the following
recommendations

That the Emergency Board be recuested to appropriste up to

¥69,600, as needed, %o purchese meteriels, supplied and equip-

went for wia progeotu sponsored by the UnlverQLQy. ( Inasmuch

as the empiovees on thess projecus are taken lergely frowm the

relief rolls, this appropriation is in essence a relief appro-

priation. The State's relief contribution for the 855 employees
provided, therefore, if a total of 462,600 is made available, is
only $81.40 per person per year.

Upon motion of Regent “Jerner, seconded by Regent Calilahan, the recom-
mendation was adopted

RECOIXNENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDEIT

~ Comptroller -

1. That upon the recommeng;tion of the States Architect the ontracﬁ/;or
the construction of a greenhouse for the Collog;/gf’ﬁvriculture be ewsrded to
the Ickes-Braun Greenhouse Eanufactur;ngm&ompen. of Chicago, Illinois, thec low
bldder for the sum of 1,500, chargeable to the appropristion madé By section
20.41( év),,(,, ) Potato Investigations, (Confirming approval by the Executive Com-

—

mittee.) (Schedule of bids on fils.); end that the Comptrollur be authorized
to si_n the contract.
adopted

Thet upon the recommewdetion of

2 -



Correspondence Study Additionel Instruction $200

Class Instruction Additional Instruction 3,800
Milwaukee Center Addtionsl Instruction 600
Temporary Clerks and Senographers : 1,000
Business Items 14,400
Totel $20, 000
(Confirming approval by the Executive Committee)
Adopted.

3. Thet the 3K Dairy and Farm Sales Revolving Fund Supplies end Expense
_budget be increased $19,735. OO on account of increased Deiry Plant business

durlng the fiscal yeer, 1939~-40. , e
dopted.

4, That the request of the United States of Amei}zﬁ/£o extend the egree
ment with the University for the conbimuation of a CCC camp at the Arboretum
for & period of four years commen weing “u?ust 8, 1940 and “énding August 7, 1944
be approved.

adoypted.

D That upon the recommendetion of Mr. Helverson thority be reguested
of the Governor to purchése one-ton metro body truckMfor the Department..eof
Dormitories and Commonsvgﬁ/gi estimated cost of 7152 )0 chargeable to the 5-A
Dorm-tonries and Cormons’revolving fund. e
Adonted.

Upon motion of Regent Sensenbrenner, seconded by Regent Callahar,
recommendations 1 to 5 under Comptroller were adopted.

At this point Dean Iiddleton appeared before the Doard to disc the
matter of acquvrlng the private l&?ﬁify of the 1aue fl*llum SEOJ Lille wnd
cash and ¢7,500 over e per:od of flve years. Upon motlon of ?e&eut “erner,
seconded by Regent Cleary, it wa ;

VOTED, That the matter be raferred to the President and the Executive
Committee with power to act. :

- Fees =

1. Thet the rule relating to fees’ charged graduate students (Regents

Marcin &, 1938) be suended us Ij;}phs. //ZéiéaﬁA ’£f
: e

Fellows and scholars’are exempt from the non-resident tuition



fee and from laboratory fees’;ﬁ courses teken eishes in the
department in which they hold eppointments er im bhe departments
‘in whiek they majer; ‘

(It is understood that exceptions to this rule are
to be dealt with as individual cases.)
Adopted. .

Upon motion of Hegent bensenbrenner, seconded by Regent Ekerm, recom-
mendation No. 1 under Fees was adopted.

- Education -

1. That the appointmsnt of John Guy Fowllkes, professor of education, be
reduced from full time to ome-third time for the period April 22 to Jume 17,
1940; and that his salary be reduced accordingly to (696.96 for the period,

Pe 61 fund 1A4(I).

Adopted.

- Agriculture -

1. That Ira L. Baldwin, assistant dean of the college of agviculéprc éﬁg&yyﬁw
and professor of agricultural bacteriology, be granted lcave of absence from '
lMarch 25 to April 13, 1940, without pay.

Adopted.

2. That a Frozen Food Locker Operators Imstitute, April 30, Mey 1, 1940,
be approved; and that a registre V;aon.feeVBf $1.00 psr person be chargec and
credited to Hopents' Unassigned”1-E; and thet the cost of the Institute, not
to exceed the smouunt oi fees collectud, be chargsd io Regents! UnM531pned 1-8.

aAdopted. g@&@&%&cﬁ%%

{ Thet the arrccment between the University of Wisconecin and Mr. R. A.
IsomYcovering a lesse bv the University of epproximetely 63 acres of land

ovmed hv the Tsom Jamn’v be approved; end that the Corvtrollﬁr be uuthorlzed
’ JGO qlﬁ'n the FC"T"LL]B"T{; W & !:{ /6:’9 el z S i A
“Adopted.

4, Ihet the wgreement botween the University of Wisconsin and ﬁﬂcLean/////
1 - o N .
Bfothers covering a lease by tho University of twenby acres of land be ¢

ond Thet the Comptroller be cuthorized to sign the rpgrecment.

~Adoptad, @“ﬂ/ﬁﬁw P20 1/




5. That authority be granted toAease_ 15 acres of land near the
la Crosse Erosion Experiment Station at an annual rentel of not to exceed
£30.00,. this smount—tobe paid from the farm receipts, snd that the Comptroller
be audlh.> kel to sign the agreement,

Adopted,

v Upon motion of Regent Cleary, seconded by Regent Vergeront, the
recommendations listed under Education and Agriculture were adopted.

- Gifts and Grants =

1. Thet the following gifts end grants be approved:

$2,500 - Carnegie Corporation for researches in English under the
direction of Dr. John S. Kenvon, resesrch associate.

\% 1,700 - American Pgtash Institute, renewal of industrial research
: fellowship/in soils, for twelve months, berinning March 1,
1940. (Formerly Boron Agriculturel Association)

¥ 600 Menomonig/SUEar Companyyggg the Superior fugar Refining

ComPanyskigggfffiglaﬁﬁl owship in agronomy, plant pathology
and soils, Tor research on sugar beets for the helance of

the calendar year 1940.

1,500 « National Tuberculosis Association, continuation and in-
crease ($500) of grant for tuberculosis studies carried
on by Drs. Stiehm, McCarter and Lundgren.

300 - Hurley X~Ray Company,” Milweukee, equipment for research
in physics.

100 - Wisconsin Cranberry Sales Company, Wisconsin Rapids, for
travel in coiuection with the survey of cranberry cultural
problems cerried on by Professor R. H. Roberts.

y 1,200 ~ Eli Lilly & $¢mpany, Indianapolis, Indiana, for industrial
4 fellowshipW n biochemistry under the direction of Dr.
Elvehjem, from Mey 1, 1940 to April 30, 194l.

X.Q,OOO - International Cancer Kesearch Foundation?’gg? continuation

of Professor 4., J. Riker; to be paid et the rate of §3,000
a year, in monthlv installments of $250 each from September
1, 1940 to August 1, 1943,

302 - Alummee Benefit Committe€ (Mrs. A. ™. Schorger, cheirman)
contribution to furniture fund for the lounge of the new

women's dormitories.'éﬁagyfﬁyyzéhﬁgvﬂ
7 vt ot o’

of research studies in plant pathology under the direction



/200 - Central Tisconsir C uarxﬂrleé//;;r Tour scholarships of {50
each for s}wdents in the 1940—&1 arm Shart Course. ﬁaﬂhﬁﬁ%wﬁ%ﬂﬁfw

‘,{} ol a’x’

y .M’ 5 > o .L,f
- 800 w U, W, Alu.rml Clu

.__.._-—no

3,000 m Mrs, George E, Fraze®] Winnetka, Illinois,

scholarship,
male student who has completed at least one year's work
and residence at the Univergitye o g Ze 0w, —

%

1,000 - Mrs. Rose Schuster Taylor, Berkele?, Californic, for
student loan fund. (Reported to the Executive Committee,

March 16, 1940.) ey e et ™ V///

Arthur Andersen, Chicepo, for griduate followship in the
Scendinevian Department o s alttr, =

S
(o]
(@]
(@]
1

Oscar sennebohm, hadison, wisconsin, for five scholarshipéf///
%100 each, for neecdy students, with the understanding theat
QIIOLLE, these there be one phermec: and one vgriculbtural
student., o aleoins :

"illiem J. Hegeneh, Chieapgo, for Lew School sck

1

jkgg;gg&@/ygﬂnx, f0<"vrSckool)sc%o»ﬁrq D% ¢

e
Gvaporuted YAl Associvtion, Chicego, for industrail
fellowship/in biochemistry, under the dircction of Professor
B, B, Hart, for iij/period July 1, 1940 ©o June 30, 1941.

|

R e

1

},100

President Dylkstrc, President's Scholorshin Fun
3 i S M‘k«v

Y 1.50 = Robert Foss/éj;dited to Alummi Scholarshi"“uﬁd2227wbﬂwa4ﬂ%vw:,/

-

v 263.02 - Students Organizationk——Donation'f;om Studert Cormunity

AT T T D Chest (1939) for four scholerships in 1940-41.
Adopted. ' ’

Upon motion of Regent Callahon, seconded by Regent Cleary, recommen-
dution Fo. 1 under Gifts and Yronmts was cdopted.

- sdministrotion wund General -

1. That the followiny zution of the faculty be approved:

That the derr ﬂé/é: ster of Philosophy in Commerce bs anproved
»o

to corresnond ﬂﬁfh the present desirnation of lester of Arts
in Commerce.
fdopted.

- 6 -



2. That the President and Comptroller be authorized Ep/trnﬂsfer funds..
where necessery and desirsble and make the necessery hudget’ ad;ustments to
close the University accounts for the current fiscal vear ireluding suthority
to make transfers of necessurv funds from Regerts! Unassigned.

Adopted,

Upon motion of Regent Sensembrenner, seconded by Regent Cleary,
recommendotions ] ond 2 undsr Administration and General were cdopted.

~ Degrees =

1. That in eccordance with the certification of the Registrar de'*eesb//

be gronted as shown in EXHIBIT A, ceopy of which is on file.
Adopted.

Upon motion of Regent wkern, seconded by Regent Callehan, recommende-
tion No. 1 under uegress wes adopted. ‘

Upon motion of Regent Werner, seconded by Regent Callahern, it wos

VOTED, Thrt oll recommendntions prerented &t this meeting bty the
President be cpproved. (See also list of recommendctions cttoched.)
T (This action waoe token to cover any recommendetions which might

have been inadvertently overlooked.)

i

vens, dececced wife

The Secretary presented the will of Ferme g
econded by Regent Eodg-

of Judge Even A. Evons. Upon motion of Regeut THolme
kins, it wes

VOTED, That the beguest to the University as set up in this will be
accepted and thot the Secretary be authorized to resceipt for it in behalf of

the Hegents. gﬁéﬁﬁwdﬁigkﬁ»qa -

Upon recommendation of the Secretory, and up son motion of Reg gout
conded by Regent Holmses, 1t‘wa

F. L. IMusbach of WarshLleld Jlscon31n be accepnted in accorda:@s with the
terms of the will and that tle uecrctary ‘be authorized to accept and receipt

for the Regents. - e AledPrty

“That-the bequest to the University in the will of thelate



The Secrstary reported upnn & tentative offer of £9,00 or $90,00 per
bond for the Waterloo, Cedar Falls and Iorthei//kallway Company First lortgage
Bonds held by the Reg entq in the Tripp Estate+” Upon motion of ?crent Holmes,

~seconded by Regent Sensenbrenﬁer it was

VOTED, That the Secretary be authorized te sell the bonds for £450.00
or more and that the following resolution be adopted:

RESOLVED, That the certificate of deposit for $5,000 ‘‘eterloo,
Cedar Falls and Northern Railwey Company First Mortgage Bonds be sold
and that A. J. Glover, President, and I B. “cCaffrey, Secretary, are
hereby authorized and empowered to sell the said certificate, end for
that purpose to sign, seal, execute and deliver powers of attorney or
other instruments necessary for the purpose of effecting the transfer
of the said certificate on the books of the Depositary.

&"“ S
Y

£
7 b A

The Secretary presented a request of the prn of Oule, Bayfield Coun-
ty, for an easement of one-half rod for a distance of one-fourth nile, Farnaday”

Farm starting at the Southwest corner of the Southwest cuarter of tne South-
Sast quarter of Section 26, Township 48 North, Range 9 “est, Bayfield County,
for widening of the road. Upon motion of Regent Hodgkins, seconded by Repent
Callahan, it was ' ;

VOrmi, That the easement be grented with the understanding that the
Town Board will pay the tenant I'or tie cost of moving the fence.

-

President Dvkstrs brought up the case of Peul H. Sheets, Assistant
Professor of Education, and recommended en increase in selary. from $3500 to
$4000, effective July 1 1940, increase of $500 to be charged to Regents'
Una551gnedv/1940—4l budget v Upon motion of Regent Sensenbrenner, seconded
by Regent Hodgkins, the recommendation wes approved.

President Dykstra brouggféx( the metter of remocdeling and replece-
ments in the isconsin High Schoolbuilding, Upon motion of Regent Callahan,
seconded by Regent Kleczka, it was

VOTED, That the President be authorized to arrange for the proposed
changeg mt an estimated cost of from {20,000 to {25,000, chargeshle to 21.41
(1)D, =ud that he be authorized to take up with the Governor +the matter of
signing the contract.

President Dykstra brought up the mat+erv9f/salary incresses for
supervising teachers in the Wisconsin High School¥to cover the amount expended
by them for transportation. Upon motion of Regent Sensenbresnner, seconded by
Regent liermer, it was - '

T VOisy, That the saleries of the following members of the steif be



(D
o
5
o]
=
@
w0
o
w

increased by the amount indiceted for the month of Jvﬂj/}s 20, th
to be cherged to the budget of the School of sducution:

Bassett, ulauys B. § 30.00
Borcners, Gladys L. 10.C0
Clark, Li.rgaret O. 25,00
Cronin, Eatherine L. 45,00
Denniston, Helen D. 15,00
Hoard, lariorie J. R 30,00
Jahnson, Ruth M. 10.00
Low, Camilla I, - 15,00
% Totel {186,060

Upon motion of Regent “erner, seconded by
V/ VOTED, That, with the approval of the State Arnuity end Irve tme nt
Board? the Wisconsin University Building Corporamtion be sutlorized to borrow
the balance of funds available on the mortgapss for the nzv men's dormitories,
estimeted at $40,000, ard to use such part of these funds &s mey be mecessary
to susplement the scheﬁg}é'of costs for the construction and ecuipping of the
new women's dormitoriest

(¥ote = the present schedule of costs for the women's dormitories

totals $870,883. Items yvet to be provided imclude rubher base boards at an

estimated cost of &3, 500 miscellaneous furniture end squipment at an estimated
cost of 28,500, and landsc aping ot an estimated cost of «6,575, or & total of
38,675, There is a contingent item of about £6000 ixu the gr;sanb schedule of
costs, snu it is estimeted, therefore, that not more than 30,000 to w52 ,000
will be ueedocd to complete the project. Those funds cr. wveiloble in the ‘
mortgugs provided for the mon's dormitoricve, wnd incsmuch o the smortizetion
of both mortiegius is tu oblighoion of the Vormitoriss wid Cowmmons S-i revolving

fund, it appears to be desirsble to fimencs the sdditional wor' in the wiy Dpro=-
POSe d rother than incre se the specific mortge;e on the cromen' s dormitory ard

decroces the ons on the men's dormitory. This procedurs docs not incrscse the
ennun 1 rontel pevment Af %81,534.53 rocuired in the rerecments
covering the now dormitnrs uﬁlbs )

Pras '31“.4— 2086

The President reported ti:
room and board in #lizabeth Jaters I
schedule of ratcs for the ‘QﬂO Su

R

t e rate of $395,00 would be cherged for
w11 Tor 1940-41 and oresernted the following

‘Rates - Rooms

i s e e . g

For Vomen:

Single Rooms $15.00
Double Hooms 11.00



Hates = Rooms

—

For Men:

Single “ooms £17. OO
Double Rooms 13
Double iooms, uack House 156,00

kates - Board
In units exeent Lronshere 40,00
Eronshage Hall 37.00

Upon recommendation of the Presidernt, end upon motinn of Repent
“werner, seconded by Repent Vergeront, it was

VOTED, Thet the Fresident of the Regents sppoint gTtomwittee of three
?eg“nts to serve as a QQESMracuL ] this Committee
be authorized and empowsred to & for the Lonard of Wﬁ‘“ﬂtp in ecting sites
for new buildings oun the campus, in appYDV1nﬁ building »lens, and in approving
locations and extent of geueral csmpus improvemerts. (It is understood the
sresident of the University will ¢puoint &« cormittee to include the State
Architect, buperintendent of fuildings and “rounds, Comptroller, and guch
others as may be necessary tp cooperate with the COﬂSLPLCulOuEl Development
Committee. All previous %9é§ittees appﬁipt ed for this parpose sre abolished
by this action.) Lt e v

Bl wsfawﬁ‘“pﬁw@f Lot r B,

2l Develovmert Lomnits

-t c‘i’ "'

3

B sz

President Dykstra presented the case of Leroy Fnl7wortnb/gzgnr, who
is su:LnL~ for damages through his guardian. TUpon motion of Regert kleczka,
seconded by Rerent Hodglkins, it was

VOTED, Thet in accordance with the provisions of section 14.53 (1)

- of the "isconsin Statutes, the Governor be requested to zuthorize the Attorney
 Generel to represent the Repents of the University of “Miscorsin in the matter
of leroy Holzworth, e mimor, bv illiam J. Browm, fuardian ad litem, and
Janec ¢ Holazworth, plaintiffs vs. the btete of ‘iscons in and the Repents of
tne University o1 wisconsii, defendants. E

President Dvkgfre precsuied & form of lease end option for 36.7 acres
adﬁoininﬁ the South Hill Farm. Dp » motion of Repgent
it wes

TOTED, That t?ﬂ
be authorized to sirn the ra
(36.7 scres ot le.OO ner &
semi~-annually on the first doy of har
that for the 1940 crop scason the r
instead of larch first and onlv 31,8

be anproved snd *
to be charped to fund 3-F.)

cron season, or 5367.00, payable
eptamber, “1t% the understanding
tal pavzpﬂt will be due June first
rill be coversd Hx the 1eas 2t a

[ N
1
o]
[

[

i3
d— [
&
()

rotel rembal 01. $336.00) (0 % n ok f’z«@; / f”~//z;//aw;r, et Ty o 2 Mo

ngi é‘myf% ﬁ’g; ‘fjﬁﬁ

- 10 =

2t the Comptroller

_i' 4



sM}E’he following report on the sward of OOPStruc“lZﬁ/B 1d scuirmont
contracts’ by the Viisconsin Universityw Ruz]dlnp

the Comptroller; g

Bﬁﬁvggcket'Wis. 1493-F (Bio=chemistry Additioﬁf/

Refrigerators
Al Meinkey Madisom, "is. % 550.00

Centrifuges, Balances, Presses /ﬁumps and Ovens
Central Scientific Company hicago, Il1l. 1,5b0.10

Animal Cages
Trachte Brothers Company,” Hadison, ¥is. 4,

~3

4£0.00

HiA 5g:k¢t’h1s. 1501-F F (Men's Dormltorlesv/%itchen and Office)

acoustical Treetment
Home Insulation oi Ladisor) Inc., kadison, Wis. 1,840.00

PWAng;ket'Wis. 1502-F (Women's Dormitoryﬁ//

Sound Distritl tno and Sipnalljfic Systens .
Csnitel Eieo ric Companyy LﬂdeOﬂ Tis. 20,960.00
(%4,473 charpesble to Uormltorles end Commons )

Carpets, rug peds, hed »illows, mirrors, wurdrobe
draperies, ete
Peterson~-Loeffler Companyj/iiilwcukee, "is. 13,260.00
Upholstered Furniture, “ood Furniture, and
iliscellansoys Items '

Freutschi's Inc., Madison, "fis. £,657.00

Grading, Paving and Reteining /Salls
John R. Cullinane & Son, Inc., Likdison, Tis. 13,377.00

Refrigerator Shelvi%%(
4, H, Reinecke,”lilwaukee, ¥is, - 495,00

Acoustic Work
Wavwatose Fuel & SuppTV *ma Heuvwetoso, Wis. 804,00

Edward T, Ver falen, Incq Llr"a.hee7" S 2,817.00

Corporatiortwas presented by

Yord Lighting /
Cupitel Blectric Compuny? hisdison, fis. 5,237.00

Purchese Orders:
Hotehmen's Clocl and Patrol Stationsb//
Detex “intchclock Corporubhion, Chicego, 111, 221.70

Time Closl und 1 Reels ///
Intern~tioncl Business Mochires Corpor:tiony

Milwnulkee, “Tis. 168,40



PiA Docket VWis, 1529-F (Lew Building Addition)

Student Tebler, Cheirs, Blackboards, etc. ,
Froutschit'sy Inc. & 879.61

Pamphlet Tiles, Sortine ZPreys, etc.
Remington Rand Inc¥, Buffalo, T Y. 451,88

Venetian Blinds and 1ndow Shedes

The Blind Shop), ladison, Wis. 238.13

PJA Docket ‘fis. 1587-F (Cencer Institute Building

Aluminum Screens v/// ‘
Orange Screen Compeny,” Maplewood, Yew Jersey 455,00

Furniture and Ecuipmen
Frautschits Inc., Madison, "iis. 3,971.07

Scientific Equipment
Central Scientific Company; Chiceago, Ill. . %,562.84

Upon motion of Regent Vergeront, seconded by Regent ‘erner, it wes
V0TuD, That the list of cwards be approved.

Thz/gz{pcroller revorted thet the lease on the lepd at the site of

the WHA,E@A; Tower expires on June 11, 1940, “and should be remewed. Upon

motion of Rezent Ekern, seconded by Pegent Ilccsz it wes ' V//
VOT=SD, That this matter be referred to the Bxecutive CormitteeYwith

power to act,

Upon motion of Regent Callehon, seconded by Regent Vergsront, it wes
, VOTED, Thet the minutes of the meetinrs of the Executive Committee
held on March 9 and March 16, 1940, as sent out to the Rerents, bz approved,
ratified end confirmed, excogt at uhe bottom of Pore 2 of the minutes for th
moeting held on March 16, 1940, the nems of Ropont Callahor be substituted for
,Rogcnt TEkern o5 second on the motion of Resent Glover ond on Farc 3 the state-
ment preceding the resolution relating to highways over University grounds be

chenged to read as follows = Regent Ekern then presented the followinz reso-
lution as a recommendation to the Board of Regents. The action of the Regents
approving these minutes is interpreted to mean approvel of the Elkerr resolution
referred to. '

At 12 M the meeting

ADJOURTIED.

o
(o2

J. keCaffrey, Secretery

- 12 .



ACTTIONS BY THE PRESIDENT

Since the March 9, 1940 meeting of the Board of Regents

e e s e s e

RESTGNATIONS

1. Vernon C. Turner, senior resident in orthopedics, to take
effect May 9, 1940.

2. Dorthie Hopper, junior resident in clinical pathology, to take
effect July 1, 1939,

3, Edwin Anderson, junior resident in surgery, to take effect July 1,

1939.
4. Barl L, Stone, assistant in soils, to take effect llarch 13, 1%40.

5, Charles T. Blacl, a05lb+ant 1n wild 1ife management, to take -
effect Anril 1, 1540. :

&. Dorothy Deane ifilier, assistant in occupational therapy, to
take effect September 16, 1939.

7. L. H. Bell, assistant in physical therapy, to take effect
LMarch 25, 1940.

8. Bernadine Hagan, assistant in clinical medicine, to take effect
April 1, 1940.

9. Franklin Hampton Camperson, sraduate assistant in history, to
take effect March 25, 1940.

10. Jerome J. Cleson, ressarch assistant in biochemistry, to take
effect April 10, 1940.

S 11, Isabelle Gallagher, research assistant in medicine, to take
effect February 1, 1940,

12, Jane Read, research ass sistant in the hosoital laboratories,

se
&4
to take effect Lay 31, 1940.

13, Donald Loughnan, rescarch aSSlStmﬂt (Forest Progncua Laboratory),

Fal-]

to take effect May 4, 1940,

14, Bllen ¥Yaine Shuart, technical assistant, University rress, to
take effect April 1, 1040

15. Lee Norman Lockrud, utuduﬁb 2 tant in eagincering cconomics,

to take effect January 31 QO

—1
L



RESIGNATIONS (Continued)

16.

17.

18.

19.

Kermit C. Berger, industrial fellow in soils, to taks effect
April 1, 1940,

Marion Blizabeth Gunness, graduate non—resident‘scholar?/gg
take effect at the begirning of the 2nd semester of 1939-40.

Fred Meyer, graduate non-resident scholar}/ég’take effect at
the beginning of the 2nd semester of 1939-40.

Glee A. Renick, Ida il., Sivyer scholarffko take effect at the

" beginning of the ond semester of 1939-40.

20.

21.

22.

23.

2.

Trene A. Choles, Ida ¥, Sivyer scholaff/to take effect at the
beginning of the 2nd semester of 1939-40.

Clarence P. Christ, "illiam J. Fisk scholar Y to take effect at

the beginning of the 2nd semester of 1939-40,

e -
Lynn Lakiarr Gse, graduate non-resident scholar?/go take effect
at the besginning of the ond semester of 1939-40.

‘Robert koll, school scholarvat Tisconsin High School, to take

effect at the beginning of the 2nd semester of 1939-40.

The following fieldmen in dairy husbandry, to take offect
April 1, 1940: A

Leonard Eggleston
¥ilfred Huenink
Glenn Richmond
Clarence Rolla.

~2—

——

pome—ty



APPOINTMENTS:

1.

10,

11,

1940, at- 30,00, -

. B. Hesseltine, associate professor of history, to give two
lectures on Contemporary International Issues in ladison
evening class during the second semester of 1939-40; salary
#20.00 '

B4 . .

C. V., Basum, associate professor of history, to give two
lectures on Contemporary International Issues in liadison
evening class during the second semester of 1939-40; salary

$20.00.

Robert L. Reynolds, prefessor of history, to give two lectures
on Contemporary International Issues in idadison evening class
during the second semester of 1939-40; salary 420,00,

Paul Knaplund, professor of history, to give three lectures on
Contempor-ry Intern:tionzl Issues in ladison evenimg class
during the second semester of 1939-40; salary .30.00,

Selig Perlman, professor of economics, to give one lecture on
Contemporary International Issues in }adison evening class
during the second semester of 1939-40; salary 510,00,

Fred H. Harrington, assistant professor of history, to give -
two lectures on Contemporary Intermational Issues in Madison
evening class during the second semester of 1939-40; salary
$20,00, '

Qussell Louis ioberly, lccturer in education,from April 22 to
May 31, 1940 at %150,

John G. kicLean, instructor in plant pathology, from April 1
to June 30, 1940, at ®600. = ,

Frederick A. Buerki, instructor in speech, to assist with
staging Rural Drama Festival and to act as drama critic at
county festivals in three counties, January 1 to February 3,

Selim Maurice Egban, instructor in French (part-time) for the
second semester of 1939-40, at 1,000.

John Wichael Sullivan, instructor in French (part~time) for the
second semester of 1939-40, at "350.

—3—



APPOINTIENTS (Continued):

12,

13.

14.

15'

16.

17.

18,

19. .

The following special lecturers in civil engineering; to receive
$15.00 each per lecture:

Albert T. Black, 3 lectures, 7545, Harch 25, April 22 and
30, 1940

Frank Jenks, 4 lectures, 60, iarch 12, 14, 19, and 21,

' 1940

Daniel ¥, iead, 4 lectures, "60, Hay 7, 9, 14, and 15,
1540

Marvin B. Roscnberry, 1 lescturs, 15, April 23, 1940

Arthur Simon, 1 lecturc ind expenses, “30, March 28, 1940.

Joseph Zapata, 5 lectures, 75, Lawrch 20, 22, and 27,
Arril 1 and iay 3, 1940,

Ruth ¥. Harris, substitute teacher in home economics (related
art), March 4 to 11, at ™10, and Irch 26 to April 26, 1940,
at %20, ‘ ‘

James D. ¥atheny to teach 1 course in Internation:zl lorse Code
at Milwaulee Center svening classes, 9 meetings, during the
2nd semester of 1939-40, at “67.50.

Louise B. Burks to teach a course in home planning and decoration
in Racine evening classes, 17 mcetings, during the 2nd semester
of 1939-40, at %212,50.

Robert H. Hanson, assistaint county agent for Dunn County,
April 22 to June €, 1940, at "195.83.

Bronislius V. Slotwinski, assistant county agent for fichland
County, February 7 to 29, 1940, at ©59.48.

Mewell O. Stephenson; assist;nt county igent for Dunn County,
April 1 to June 30, 1940, at ©300.

Alicc Burhop, county home agent for Ozaukes County, June 1 to
September 1, 1940, 2t »150.

20.

Caroline if, Hubatch, county home demonstrition agent for
Crawford County, beginning June 1, 1740, at 51500 per annum,
12 months' basis.,

John S. Kenyon, research associate in English, academic yeor

1940-41, 2t %2500, (Salary to be pzid in five installments
of %500 each during the first scmester of 1940-41.)

Ly



APPOINTMENTS (Continued)

22,

23.

25.
26,
27,
28.

29.

31.

32,

Ernest E. Schwarztrauber, director of the summer school for
workers, April 1 to September 1, 1940, at $1375.

Hallie Lou ihitefield Blum, secretary and house manager of
the summer school for workers, part time April 1 to June 15,
1940, at %40 a month, full time June 15 to August 15, 1940,
at %80 a month, total 260,

Alene Seymour Little, technical assistant in the University
Press, beginning irril 1, 1940, at %125 a month.

junior resident in anesthesia, beginning

o

Richard Foregger,

‘May 1, 1940, at 725 a month plus room, board and laundry.

Marianna Auer, research assistant in plant pathology and
chemistry, March 7 to June 20, 1940, at %209.25.

Marion Virginia Darbo, research assistant in anesthesia,
beginning April 8, 1940, at “100 a month.
Eleanor G, Bowler, research assistant in the hospital laboratories,
beginning Hay 31, 1940, at %100 a month.

Horace K. Burr, research assistant (Forest Products Lzboratory),
3 months, beginning April 1, 1940, at "55 a month,

Philip C. Servais, research assistant (Forest Products Laboratory),
3 months, beginning April 1, 1940, at .55 a month.
b o =3 H b

Aobert A. HéCabe, assistant in wildlife management, April 15 to
June 15, 1940, at *100.

Harry G. Hendricksoh, assistant in agricultural economics, llay 1

to June 30, 1940, at '29.26.

Robert Clayton Feather, assistint in physical therapy, beginning
karch 26, 1940, at %100 a month.

Charles B. Holden, Jr., assistant in agricultural bacteriology

(part-time), from April 1 to liay 31, 1940, at 3100.

Kermit C. Berger, assistent in soils, April 1 to June 30, 1940,

at 4375.



~ APPOINTMENTS (Continued)

36. Karl G, Vogler, assistant in agricultural bacteriology (part-
time), April 1 to June 30, 1940, at 7180,

37. largaret Georgina Landes, graduate assistant in botany (half
time), 2nd semester of 1939-40, at 7187.50.

38, Yarren . Rouse, graduate assistant in botany, 2nd semester of

1939-40, at 5375,

39. Rene Blondeau, graduate assistant in botany, 2nd semester of

1939-40, at %375.

40. THllard Paul Bitters, graduate assistant in bofany, 2nd semester
of 1939-40, at 375, ‘ '

41. Carolyn Mae Clewes, graduate assistant in history, Xarch 26 to
June 30, 1940, at “75. '

42, Thomas A, Knowltbn; graduate assistant in economics, four months,
begiming February 29, 1940, at %200,

L3. Frances Berger, assistant in agricultural economics, from HMarch
11 to June 30, 1940, at %276,92.

L4, Perry Buckner, assist:nt in genetics, from April 15 to June 30
e b -~ 3 )
1940, at %300,

45. Vincent I, Hack, assistant in agronomy, from April 1 to 15 and
June 1 to 30, 1940, at 5150,

L6, Yrs. Mildred ¥. Krahnke, zraduazte assistant in mathematics,
2nd semester of 1939-40, at “100. :

L7. Gerald Aaron Bartell, graduate assistant in speech, 2nd semester
© of 1939-40, at $150. ISRt o

48. Cyril Francis Hager, graduzte assistbant in spesch, 2nd semester
of 1939-40, at 5150, :

49, Villiam Gardner Harley, sraduate assistant in spsech, 2nd semester-
of 1939-40, at 150,

50, Rex Dugene Robinson, graduate assistant in speech, 2nd semester
of 1939-40, at 150,

51, Ellen Rowe Sorge, graduate assistint in political science, 2nd

y o

semester of 1939-40, at 7200,

b



APPOINTHMENTS (Continued)

52.

53.

54.

55.

57.

58.

59.

60,

David L, Bobroff, graduate assistant in physics, 2nd semester
of 1939-40, at %300, |

Robert Davies, graduate assistant in physics, 2nd semester of

1939"40, a.'t {‘{337050.

Richard J. Rowe, student assistant in cancer, from March 1 to
July 1, 1940, at $60 a month. :

Richard #., Streu, suppiy room assistint in pharmacy, 2nd semester
of 1939-40, at £175. :

Charles Stuckey, reader in mathematics, 2nd semester of 1939-43,
at %100.

Conrad Henry Hoeppner, reader in mathematics, 2nd semester of
1639-40, at %50.

Frank‘Zimar, reader in sociology and anthropology, 2nd semester
of 1939-40, salary not to exceed %50.

Robert Davies, reader in mathematics, 2nd semester of 1939-40,
at %50.00.

The following persons appointed fieldmen in the department of
dairy husbandry for the period April 1 to June 30, 1940, to
receive %10.00 each per month:

Ed. ¢. Anderson
George 77, Andrews
Herman T, Boettcher
¥illard C. Bonney
Elwin C. Christianson
Charles 7, Clingan
Lloyd Dahl
Herman Dellemann
Kendall Carl Digman
John ¥, Doherty
“Leonard Eggleston
illiam O, Ingaas
Hirold &, Avenson
Albert J. Field
" Frank Fleischauer
Almer G. Frey
Carl G. Goll
¥erlin B, Gasssr

7



APPOTNTLE

NTS (Continued)

61.

Elizabeth Guy, Pi Lambdz Theta scholar, 2nd semes

stipend 25,

Albert L, Habel
Joseph J. Habel

Melvin Haferbecker

De"ayns C, Hanson
Frank J. Harmacek
Hilo L, Hill
Adolph I, Hornig
" 1fred B, Huenink
Arthur J, Hunsader
Yorris C, Jenscn
Glen €. Johnson
alter C, Firchne
Cliver I, Fanutson
Byron 4., Koch
Albert @, Koplin
Donzld C. ¥ovars
Dwight Lohuis

0laf J., Tande
“11fred 17, 'ichels
Arthur ¥Miller
George A, olstad
Tom . Nelson
Harold ¥, Pearson
Delbert E. Phillips
John D, Fhillips
Glen V, Poulter
Franklin Regner
Ben Rehrauer

John A, 3cis
Glenn F, 3ichmond
Clarence T, Rolla
Joseph F, Senneff
Stanley Sherry
Horvin ¥, Sloon
Keith Solveson
Leo Tennic

Ingar &, Torgerson

Tillard G. Voskuil
Hibur §. Talker

Pete T, Tleinsbeim
Cyril J. Yestirman
Griffith "1illims

T

ter of 19

~
2

940,



APPOINTHENTS (Continued)

62 O.

63.

6l
65.
66.
67,

68.

T

Sturges 7, Bailey, "fMlliam J, Fisk scholxrk/ggd semester of
1939-40, stipend %45.00

The following pursons appointed Ida il. Sivyer scholars for the
2nd semester of 1939-40; stipend %25,00 each:

Joseph 1. Filachek
Donaid C. Peroutky.

Robert V', Bird, Ida }, Sivycr scholarf/;nd semester of 1539-40,
stipend 524.63. B -

Fugenc H. Spitucr, pullman loan schomﬂﬁ//(ebruﬁrv 5 to June 17,
1940; stirnend $250 to be piid in one inst:illment llay &, 1940,
Lawronce KujoV“ Osc:r Hayer and Conmpany Agriculturll SChO*lP’// :
for the third term of the farm short course, stipend ° #35.00. j7 29- w7 .

Verna B, Peissig, Christine Margarctha Stecnbock scholﬂlf/;;ademic
year 1940-41, to receive the income from the trust fund.

The following persons granted graduatce non-resident scholzrship§///
for the 2nd scmester of 1939-40:

Bonnie Kate Fiscr

Ainslie Harris

yrna Siegendorf

Chxrlvs'Qoberts Qussell, Procter and Gamble fo llo;¥{é{;h"mioal

“ongincering for the academic year 1940-41; stipend %900.

Dorothy Donald, honorary scholar) 2nd semester of 1739-40.

The following pcrsons "p90¢qtod Persident Adams fellows¥in ;7¢0;#/
modern history, to receive the income from.thv trust fund: | ——

George Eric Booth, Jr.
"Mlliam Horold Herrmann,

P
e

The following persons appointed iary 17, Adams £zl

English for the academic year 1940-41:

Dudley G, Huppler
Constance Lailsy.



APPOINTHENTS (Continued)

%\ 73.

6.

79 .

The following persons appointcd German. ‘house scholars for the
academic year 1940 -41; stipend %250 cach:

Dorothy Copps
Tuise Antonis Lonel.

Homer *7illiam Schwopvc Henry Gund scholary for the academic
year 1940-41; to receive the ]ntvfubt on v,,DJQ trust fund.

Danicl Rudolph Crusius, Julius Zehntor fvllowyéér the academic
year 1940-41; to receive the interest on #10, 000 truit/fgﬂd

on scholar; 2nd

L‘f’
‘_.h

Opal L, Ham1¢toq, Chicago Alumnac lssocia
semester of 1939-40; stipend 350,

""‘)

Thomas E. Hogan, Anna Lorris &1y scholar or the academic year

1940-41; stipend %250,

The following persons appointed GhafWGQ Eendall Adams fellonsb’//
in Greek for the acadamic yezr 1940-41° to receive the ihcome-
from the trust fund:

Richard H, Drummond

Thomas Silverbocrg.
The following persons appointed non-resident tuition aChOllrSV///
for the 2nd scmester of 1939-40:

Undergraduate

Carmello V, Alba Benedict Peter
Robert A. Andcrson Bruce P, Roborts
Lillian o Baum Tdith Schreiber
Yargaret ¥, Bird ' arvin I. Shapiro
Barbara I, Caldon lary-Sllen Silverstone
Zlizabeth 4, DiVall Bernard Singer
William B, Eichenberger Zrmma 17, Speich

THugo O, Engelmann 'éyenedict “allas.

Felix E. Gelger

J. Helen Hanford
Edward N. Hegge
Boon . Kennol
Leah Y. Kovar
utwulL ﬁehr
David "7, Pendleton

~10—



APPOINTMIENTS (Continued)

-

80, The following persons appointed LaVerne Foycs scholars’ for
the second semester of 1939-40; stipend %25 each:

Robert B, Arnold Rebert J, HclMiesh
Thomas R. Atkins John L, kickle, Jr.
Clifford N, Bakicom Adna L. tonroce
Frances L, Benn Abner B, P, Nelson
Paul F. Bronson “Atliem i, Pipe
Imogene i, Christensen _ Franlt B, Roberts
Frank A, Ecker Dorothy 1. Schloesser
John R, Hcker Theodore 17, Siegrist
Arden C, Eichsteadt alter S, 3ivley
Reno H, Forsythec Donald X, Starr
Robert J, Glesen George J. &, Timm
Ben D. Goldfien . Bennctt H. Tollefson
Robert L. Grilley - Phyllis A, Trione
Odette if. Hendrickson Ione 5. Urtubees
Galen i, Hesson Frederick A. Voigt
Lester L, Jirucha Carol J. eeks
Phillip B, Korst ‘ Henry J. "7insauer
Simon #. Lernor Louise A. Tood
Anthony H, Lind 5gDaﬁd E. Zellnmer,

81l. The following persons apnointed rehabilitation scholars for the
' 2nd semester of 1939-40: :

Ralph Gunn Patricia Byrne
Elwood Davis Roland Day
Joel Fiedelman Rosamond Harms
Robert Fleury Harold tay
Joseph Brucker Joseph Homan
imogene Greenough Reino Ferala
Nestor Thompson ) Hugo Ranta
Donald Neerland Bertha Thrun
Charles luce ‘ J. Kenneth Tjoflat
Wilbert Maass - ¥arvin Holz
Albert ifiller C. Zdwin Constance
“William Pollard Chester lleske
Gerald Rabideau = “Hlliam Olson
Allen Saunders Tvelyn Smith
" Willard Schwenn Josephine Cermak
Joseph Tilkus Henry Szujewskil
Soren Gray Mickelson Paul Bau
George Card Roman Chojnacki
Robert Cox Charles Holden
larence Boncyk Donald Davis

N 1



APPOINTMENTS (Continued)

Margherita Bonadio Clifton Hesness
Bernard Milkewitz 7, J. Higgins

Floyd LaFayette Clifford Hogenson
tlargaret liock James Hudson

Isadore Zngles Herbert Kupperman
Robert Densmore _ B.Jane Micholson
Lavrence Lldred Rhynold Schraufnagel
Hareld Shovers Kermit Caves

Bert Fredrickson Richard Trembath
Charles Heisel If;b‘Barbara "ootton.

82. The following persons appointed rehabilitation scholars for the
1st semester of 1939-40: &

Joseph Brucker .ifiplace of Elmer Greicar
Emogene Greenough inipl of Robert Hemauer
Nestor.Thempsqen of Go»#®n Hydanus

\\“é?ﬁﬁ o} %ge 5h8 #Tuth Landwehr
\x onajld

Aladdin Paul
Robert ; , “ildavine lahoney
Kermit ~ 1n:nlac Ivan Silver.

—12~



PROMOTIONS

1. The following persons promoted from senior interne to junior
resident, to take effect March 1, 1940:

Pil1liam Faber
Herbert ™illiam Pohle
31 Rogers.




SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTIERTS:

1. Nellie Antoinette “Jakeman, assistunt professor in pharmacy,
service increased from half time to full time and salary
increased by $687.00 for the 2nd semester of 1939-40,

2, Cornelius Joseph Zverett, Jr., instructor in mathematics,
service increased for the period February 19 to larch 2, 1940
and salary increased by “19.64.

3, Laverne J. Imhoff, instructor in ch‘r?c of recreatLon at Yaupun
State Prison, dlarv increasad from 120 to “125 a month,
beglnnlmp Februarg 1, 1940. (Extension Division is reirbursed fer
the %5,00 increase by the State Board of Control.)

L. C. Selby 11ills, acting assistant chief resident, to receive
meals and laundry instezd of meals, laundry and lodging as
provided in the 1939-40 budgct.

5, TFred Catel, appointed to toach a course in International lorse
Code, Milwnukee Center, to have & meetings instead of 17 meet-
ings and his salary changed from 127,50 to 560,

6. THlliam Halloway Roberts, graduate assistint in French, salary
increased by %200 for the 2nd semester of 1939-40.

7. Charles "7illiam Forman, graduate assistant in history, salary
increased by “37.50 for the period larch 26 to Junc 30, 1940,

g, ¥ildred Kniebusch Krahpke graduatc ;ssist"n+ in mnﬁh;matios,
salary increased by :21. Ql for the period February 19 to
March 2, 1940.

9. Robert Taylor Parrish, graduate assistunt in Spanish and
Portuguese, salary 1nc*~45cd by %100 for the 2nd semestcr of

1939-40.

10. Jacob Ornstein, vrﬁduatc ¢ss»stint in Spanish znd Portgeusse,
silary reduced from - “500 to AOO for uhn 2nd Sﬁmest sy of

1939-40.

11, Tne salaries of th“ following graduate zssistants in soclology

“increased by 752,50 zach for the 2nd scmestor of 1939-40:

"i1bur Bonz Brookover
ATlan Tardell Eister
"Hiliam I, Fusor
Tilliane L, Yolb,

.



SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTHENTS:

12. Vladimir Morkovin, graduate assistant in mathematics, salary
increased by £100 for the 2nd semester of 1939-40.

13. Hibbard V, B, Kline, Jr., graduate assistant in geography,
salary increased by 5100 for the 2nd semigter of 1939-40.
\ - Z A Deas QA
A 1l4. Edward Nielsen, industrial fellow“in bidchemistry, salary, 4240,
’ transferred from the National Research Céuncil grant to the
Eli Lilly grant for the period Liay 1, 1940 to July 1, 1941, o

TRANSFZRS :

1. %700 from forfeited Ph,D. thesisvég;osits to UniVersity Press 1-Z, -

~15-



LEAVES OF ABSENCE:

1.

Marvin J, Johnson, instructor in bibchemistry‘and research
associate in agricultural bacteriology and biochemistry,
from March 31 to April 30, 1940, without pay.

John Thomas Curtis, instructor in botany, second semester of
1939-40, without pay.

Harriet B, Kleinsorge, instructor in home economics (related
art), February 29 to March 25, 1940, without pay.

Homer H, Fohler, resident in medicine, October 1, 1939 to
April 1, 1940, without pay.

Lloyd E. icDaniel, research assistant in agricultural
bacteriology, March 26 to April 26, 1940, without pay.

-16~



THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIE
Madison

May 11, 1940

To the Board ef Regentsi

There is presented herewith for your consideration and approval the
University budget for the fiscal year July 1, 1940 to June 30, 1941. The
analyses of the budget, with particular emphasis on changes proposed for next
year and on principles and policies that were used in the preparation of the
budget for 1940-41, were discussed with the Finance Committee of the Regents
on May 4, 1940. The Finance Committee recommended the adoption of the budget
which is now before the full Board for consideration and approval.

Inasmuch as a unlver31ty is, in the large, naturally more or less stable
and inflexible, it is only natural that changes in the scope and character of
the university and in the content of its budget come about slowly. This is
particularly true in the second half of a State biennium when the budget must
quite generally fit the pattern established in the first year of the biennial
periods In other words, the major changes occur in the first half of the bi-
ennium and relatively minor adjustments only are possible in the second half. -
However, a growing institution like the University of Wisconsin cannot remain
in a static condition for even a year--members of the faculty and staff retire
and resign, and they elect leaves of absence or return from such leaves;
courses of instruction are revised to meet new requirements or demands; there
are changes in the student population and in the distribution of the teaching
load; new experimental and research projects are undertaken and others are
dropped; the public service program is revised to meet new and changing con=-
ditions, etce, etce Therefore, even though the sum total of the budget and
the over-all fields of activity and service of the University as a whole
undergo no drastic or far~reaching changes from one year to another there is,
nevertheless, a constant series of numerous changes in details. The changes
proposed for 1940-41 are presented in considerable detail in the accompanving
analysese

The following salient facts recarding the proposed budget for 1940-41
give a comprehensive outline of the principles and policies followed by the
President in determining budget allotments recommended for approval by the
Regents: :

(1) The budget is in balance and includes the following Regents Unassigned
items:

$24,024 in fund 1-E for operation, maintenance or capital, and

(Bxclusive of {30,000 Library Reserve - Total #54,024)

$22,172 in fund 1-D, the specific State appropriation aveilable
for capital items only.

(2) Budgeted recelpts to be credited to fund 1-E have been estimated
conservatively--&1,160,000 for 1940-41 compared with £1,213,600
actvually received in 1939-40. If enrollment next year is esoual
to this year, and at this time there is no reason to expect any
substantial decrease, actual recelpts might exceed budget esti-
mates by $50,000 which can then be added to Pegents! Unassigned.



(3) State appropriations are budgeted in the full amount voted by the
lLegislature for 1940-41. That is, it is assumed no reductions will
be made by the Emergency Board.

(4) The special funds made available by the Legislature for 1939-40
through. special appropriations to the Hmergency Board (100,000 for
1-4 General Operation, and 30,000 for 2-A University Ixtension
Division) are not available for 1940-41 and, therefore, do not ap-
pear in the proposed budget for next years It is assumed the Zmer-
zency Board will not be in a position to appropriate similar amounts
for 1940-41 since no special appropriations for these purposes were
made available by the Legislature.

(5) To offset the loss of $130,000 in available State funds for operation
for 1940-41 expenditure allotments have been reduced by $30,000 and
surpluses to be carried forward from this year's budget have been
added to available revenues for current use in the total sum of
95,000 ($80,000 in 1-E and $15,000 in 2-AB). The balance of $5,000
is in additional extension division receipts. These surpluses have
been made possible b the exercise of rigid economies during the cur-
rent and past yearss Savings in budget allotments have been trans-
ferred to Regents' Unassigned as they occur each monthe All requi-~
sitions have been subjected to close and careful scrutinye The
faculty and staff have cooperated with the University administration
in every way to keep down costs and to zet the most value for every
dollar expendede Thus it has been possible to provide funds that
will permit the University to operate next year on about the current
operating level notwithstanding a reduction of $130,000 in appropri-
ations from the State.

(6) Bxpenditure allotments for 1940-41 have been reduced to a minimume
The .allotments, however, are believed to be sufficient to permit
normal operations throughout the year with constant attention being
7iven to economical performance.

{7) The budget provides for a number of the very most deserving salary
adjustments in both the instructional and non-instructional staffs.
In gzeneral the adjustments are in the lower salary brackets and for
the most part consist of "nominal" increases to those who have had
no recognition for a number of yearse Many desirable salary adjust-
ments have had to be deferred because funds are not availablee
Obviously, since State appropriations are $130,000 below the current
vear, the salary adjustments that it has been possible to make are
finenced by direct University receipts and, therefore, do not in-
crease the draft on State appropriationse In total there are 320
inereases involving a total expenditure of %38,151sa The 320 adjust-

ments affect only 13 per cent of the total full time staffe Two

hundred fourteen of the total number of adjustments are for $5 to
$10 a months There are 33 adjustments of $20 a month or mores These
are necessary to hold our teaching and research staffs azeinst raids

by other universitiese



The following budget summaery shows the comperison of available funds
from the State in 1939-40 and 1940-41

State Appropriations:

(a) General Operation,
MYaintenance & Capital

(b) Sum sufficient for coal
& insurance

Sub-total

(¢) Special appropriations
for extension, research
and other special pur-
poses voted by the
Legislature

Total State Appropriations

(#$86,494 of the 1939-40
State appropriations re-
verted to the State Gen-
eral Fund by Emergency
Board reductions this

years)
\

$100,000 Decre

1,520 Decr.

$101,520 Decrs

$ 30,000 Decre.

19%9-40 1940-41
Budget Budget Change
$2,950,000  $2,850,000
138,290 136,770
$3,088,290  $2,9868,770
§ 626,370 $ 596,370
$3,714,660% $3,583,140

$131,520 Decr.

Appropriations from the federal government for instruction, azri-
cultural research, and agricultural extension will be 741,731 in 1940-41.
BEstimated direct University receipts from student fees, dormitories and
commons, Wisconsin Union, hospitals, athletics, dairy plant, gifts, etc.,

total 5,183,707,

C. 4. Dykstra

President

5/11/40




MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE REGENTS

Madison, Wisconsin

Saturday, May 4, 1940, 9 A.M, // , /

Held in the Office of the Comptroller

PRESENT: Regents Sensenbrenner, Clecry, Holmes, Glover, Kleczku; President
: Dykstre, Comptroller Peterson, Robsrt Hemmes, huditor, and Secretary
McCaffrey. :

Regent Kleczke discussed the metter of the eppropriction of $30,000
for 1939-40 from the Emergency Bourd for the University Extension Division
which is not available for 1940-41. The Committeo expluinsd to Mr. Eleczka
that the proposed budget for 1940-41 contoins $15,000 from furnd 5-1 for the
Extonsion Division, and assurcd him that the balance of $9,200 which Dotn
Holt had requested from fund 5-~1, but which has been budgetbed as estimated
income from fees and surpluses from 1939-40, would be made aveilable from
- some other source if the estimated receipts are not realized. Upon motion
of Regent Cleary, seconded by Regent Holmes, it was

VOTED, That the budget on the basis presented by the President
and Comptroller to the Finance Committee be recommended to the Bozrd for
approval at the meeting to be held on Mey 11, 1940,

The meeting adjourned at 12:30 Pl

M, B, HeCaffrey,

Secrctary



	Blank Page



